

State of Minnesota

In Court of Appeals

No. A10-2167

New Vision Co-op,

Appellant,

vs.

Minnwest Bank, M.V.,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Richard W. Sobalvarro - 204638
Gregory J. Hauptert (#0320213)
RAJKOWSKI HANSMEIER, LTD.
11 Seventh Avenue North
P.O. Box 1433
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1433
Telephone: (320) 251-1055

Thomas P. Melloy (#191425)
GRAY PLANT MOOTY
MOOTY & BENNETT, P.A.
1010 West St. Germain, Suite 600
St. Cloud, MN 56301
Telephone: (320) 252-4414

Attorney for Appellant

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE LACK OF THE PHRASE “IMPORTANT-LEGAL NOTICE” DOES NOT AFFECT PRIORITY OF APPELLANT’S LIEN2

II. NEW VISION COOP SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIED WITH MINN. STAT. §514.966.....4

III. MINN. STAT. § 514.966 DOES NOT CREATE PRIORITY ONLY FOR LIENS WHICH ATTACH AFTER SERVICE OF THE LIEN NOTIFICATION STATEMENT5

IV. MINN. STAT. § 514.966 SUBD. 8(I) IS NOT APPLICABLE WHEN A LIEN NOTIFICATION STATEMENT HAS BEEN SERVED AND NO REPLY IS PROVIDED7

CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Rhodenbaugh v. City of Bayport, 450 N.W.2d 608, 612 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)2

In re Eigenheer, 453 N.W.2d 349, 354 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)2

Niewind v. Carlson, 628 N.W.2d (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)2, 3

Statutes

Minnesota Statute § 514.9661, 4, 5, 7, 8
